

mNo. 22-CV-7654

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 012
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Extending “Actual Malice” to Limited-Purpose Public Figures is Constitutional Because the “Actual Malice” Standard Promotes Public Discussion as Intended by the First Amendment.	5
A. Extending the “actual malice” standard to Petitioner is constitutional because the public controversy surrounding her Church, combined with Petitioner’s status as the Church’s leader, implicates First Amendment concerns.	7
B. Extending “actual malice” to limited-purpose public figures generally is constitutional because limited-purpose public figures are different from private individuals, being more akin to public officials and general-purpose public figures.	9
C. This case is a poor vehicle for reviewing the “actual malice” standard as applied to plaintiffs “somewhat in the public eye” because facts giving rise to such an issue are neither present nor relevant.	10
D. That the “actual malice” standard was the result of a “policy-driven decision” is irrelevant to its constitutionality because the standard has been affirmed and extended, cementing its importance to the freedom of speech.	12
II. The Fifteenth Circuit correctly ruled that PAMA does not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment because PAMA is neutral and generally applicable under <i>Smith</i>	13
A. Under <i>Smith</i> , PAMA is neutral and generally applicable because it does not target the Church by its text or operation, extends to all minors, and contains no exemptions for secular conduct.	13

1. Neutrality	14
2. General Applicability	17
B. This Court should uphold <i>Smith</i> based upon <i>stare decisis</i>	18
1. <i>Smith</i> 's central contention that the right of free exercise does not excuse compliance with neutral laws of general applicability has long-standing roots in this Court's jurisprudence, dating from the 1878 decision <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> to the present.	19
2. <i>Smith</i> is more workable than strict scrutiny since it avoids weighing religious practices against government interests, places religious and nonreligious conduct on equal grounds, and affords the right to free exercise great protection.	22
C. Even if this Court finds that PAMA is not neutral and generally applicable or overturns <i>Smith</i> , PAMA nevertheless survives strict scrutiny.	22
1. Respondent's interest in upholding and enforcing PAMA against the Church is compelling since protecting children is "of the highest order."	23
2. PAMA is narrowly tailored since it serves Delmont's interest through the least restrictive regulatory means and is not overinclusive or underinclusive.	24
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	v
Brief Certificate	vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	7
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> 370 F.Supp.3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	11
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	12
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> 526 F.3d 419.....	18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of California</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	20
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of the Ohio State Univ.</i> 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3

<i>Pauling v. Globe-Democrat Publ'g Co.</i> 362 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1966).....	9
<i>Pauling v. Nat'l Review, Inc.</i> 49 Misc.2d 975 (N.Y. 1966).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	5
<i>Sable Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	23
<i>Safex Foundation, Inc. V. Safeth, Ltd.</i> 531 F.Supp.3d 285 (D.D.C 2021).....	11
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> 747 F.Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	19
<i>Steele v. Goodman</i> 382 F.Supp.3d 403 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	7
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252.....	13
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
<i>U.S. Const. amend. I</i>	2
